On January 31, 2022, OSFI released the finalized CAR 2023 guidelines related to the implementation of Basel III reforms in Canada, which includes adjustments to the
calculation of risk-weighted assets under both the Standardized approach and the internal ratings-based approach to credit risk, operational risk, and credit valuation
adjustments, as well as to the AIRB capital floors. On the same date, OSFI released the Small and Medium-Sized Deposit-taking Institutions (SMSBs) Capital and Liquidity
Requirements, which considers proportionality and provides simplified capital and liquidity requirements for SMSBs of various sizes. OSFI also released the final Pillar 3
Disclosure Guideline, which lists the disclosures required for SMSBs and their respective implementation date. Based on our total assets, we qualify as a Category I SMSB.

The CAR 2023 guidelines and associated disclosure requirements became effective on February 1, 2023 which increased our CET1 capital ratio by approximately 15 basis
points on adoption due to an overall reduction in risk-weighted asset density.

 CWB Financial Group 2023 Annual Report   |   35

REGULATORY CAPITAL AND CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIOS

Table 21 – Capital Structure and Regulatory Ratios at Year End
($ thousands)

 2023   2022
Change from

2022

Regulatory Capital, Net of Deductions
Common equity Tier 1 $  3,157,495   $  2,861,456   $  296,039
Tier 1  3,732,495   3,436,456   296,039
Total  4,388,046   3,925,118   462,928

Capital Ratios
   Common equity Tier 1  9.7 %  8.8 %  90 bp

Tier 1  11.5   10.6   90
Total  13.5   12.1   140

Leverage Ratio  8.5   8.1   40

bp – basis point

Our CET1 capital ratio of 9.7% increased 90 basis points compared to last year reflecting the impact of retained earnings growth, a reduction in accumulated other
comprehensive loss related to an increase in unrealized gains on debt securities measured at FVOCI, the adoption of CAR 2023 guidelines and common shares issued under
our ATM program in the first quarter of the year, partially offset by risk-weighted asset growth.

The Tier 1 capital ratio of 11.5% increased 90 basis points from last year, primarily due to the proportional impact of the same factors noted above.